

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2004AP630-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FOREST SHOMBERG,
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV**

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF THE FRANK J.
REMINGTON CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL**

KEITH A. FINDLEY
Bar No. 1012149

DAVID K. SALTZMAN
Law Student

JOHN A. PRAY
Bar No. 01019121

MARK M. NOEL
Law Student

BYRON C. LICHSTEIN
Bar No. 1048483

JESSICA A. MARTINEZ
Law Student

Wisconsin Innocence Project
Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4763

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
EXPERT TESTIMONY ON EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION SHOULD BE PRESUMED ADMISSIBLE IN EVERY CASE INVOLVING DISPUTED EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.	2
A. Eyewitness expert testimony—routinely excluded based upon fallacies about the nature of eyewitness identifications—should be admissible under Wisconsin’s liberal expert testimony standard.....	2
B. Scientific research has revealed the fallibility of memory and recognition, shed light on the major causes of eyewitness error, and suggested remedies that can reduce that error.....	3
C. Accurate understanding of eyewitness memory is not “common sense,” and expert testimony is the only legal safeguard that effectively educates jurors.....	9
D. Therefore, expert testimony should be presumptively admissible.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 450, 285 N.W.2d 868 (1979)	3
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 690 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 4 P.3d 265 (Cal. 2000)	13
<i>Ricco v. Riva</i> , 2003 WI App 182, 266 Wis. 2d 696, 669 N.W.2d 193 ...	2
<i>State v. Avery</i> , No. 86-1831-CF (Ct. App. 1987)(unpublished)	10
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , No. 03-1690-CR (Ct. App. 2004)(unpublished).....	10
<i>State v. Dubray</i> , 77 P.3d 247 (Mont. 2003).....	13
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 130, 430 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1988).....	3
<i>State v. St. George</i> , 2002 WI 50, 252 Wis. 2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777	3
<i>States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	13

Wisconsin Statutes

907.02 2

Other Authorities

- Avery Task Force,
*http://www.law.wisc.edu/fjr/innocence/
AveryTaskForce.htm* 1, 7
- Brief of Amicus Curiae in *State v. Dubose*,
Case No. 03-1690-CR 1
- Cutler & Penrod, MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATION: THE
EYEWITNESS, PSYCHOLOGY, AND THE LAW 263
(1995) 11
- Ehlers, “Eyewitness Identification: State Law
Reform,” *The Champion* 34 (April 2005) 8
- Kassin, et al., “On the ‘General Acceptance’ of
Eyewitness Testimony Research: A New Survey of
the Experts,” *56 American Psychologist* 405 (May
2001) 9
- Loftus & Ketcham, THE MYTH OF REPRESSED
MEMORY (1994) 4, 5
- Loftus, “Common Beliefs about Eyewitness
Accounts,” in EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY 172 (1980) 4
- Loftus, “Our changeable memories: legal and practical
implications,” *4 Nature Reviews: Neuroscience* 231
(March 2003) 6
- Loftus, “Searching for the neurobiology of the
misinformation effect,” *12 Learning and Memory* 1
(2005) 6

Loftus, et al., “Semantic integration of verbal information into a visual memory,” 1 <i>Journal of Experimental Psych. and Human Learning</i> 19 (1978).....	5
National Institute of Justice, Technical Working Group for Eyewitness Evidence, “Eyewitness evidence: A guide for law enforcement” (1999)	8
Nickerson & Adams, “Long-term memory for a common object,” 11 <i>Cognitive Psychology</i> 287 (1979).....	4
Penrod & Cutler, “Preventing Mistaken Convictions in Eyewitness Identification Trials: The Case Against Traditional Safeguards,” in <i>PSYCHOLOGY AND LAW: THE STATE OF THE DISCIPLINE</i> 89 (1999)	10, 11, 12
State of Wisconsin, Office of Attorney General, Model Policy and Procedure for Eyewitness Identification, available at http://www.law.wisc.edu/fjr/innocence/AttorneyGeneralEyewitness.htm	1, 7
Vidmar et al., Amicus Brief: <i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , in 24 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 387 (2000).....	12
Wells & Loftus, “Eyewitness Memory for People and Events,” in <i>HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOLOGY. VOL. 11: FORENSIC PSYCHOLOGY</i> , 149, 158 (Goldstein, et. al. eds., 2003)(hereinafter “Wells & Loftus 2003”).....	5, 7
Wells & Olson, "Eyewitness Testimony," 54 <i>Annual Review of Psychology</i> 277 (2003)	4, 7
Wells, et al., “Distorted Retrospective Eyewitness Reports as Functions of Feedback and Delay,” 9 <i>Journal of Experimental Psychology: Applied</i> 42, 50 (2003).....	8

Wells, et al., “Eyewitness Identification Procedures:
Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads,”
22 Law and Human Behavior 9 (1998) 5, 6, 7, 8

Wise & Safer, “What US Judges Know and Believe
About Eyewitness Testimony,” *18 Applied
Cognitive Psych.* 427 (2004) 9, 10, 11, 12
